The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the consolidated income
statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies
used under the relevant local GAAP into line with those used by the Group. All intra-group transactions, balances,
income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

Restatement of Comparatives

As required by IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ any adjustments in the hindsight period to the provisional fair
values of the assets and liabilities acquired with a business should be adjusted as if the amendments had occurred on
the acquisition date. As a consequence, following the completion of the exercise in relation to the acquisition of
Electricity North West Limited on 19 December 2007, the Group income statement, Group balance sheet and Group
cashflow statement for the period ended 31 March 2008 have been restated to reflect the adjustments made.  The
impact of the fair value adjustments is as follows:

Income Statement

As previously
reported

£m

Adjustments
arising from

fair values
£m

As restated
£m

Operating profit 52.6 1.0 53.6

Profit before tax 43.5 1.0 44.5

Tax (11.4) (0.3) (11.7)

Profit after tax 32.1 0.7 32.8

NORTH WEST ELECTRICITY NETWORKS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
For the year ended 31 March 2009 (Period from 15 November 2007 to 31 March 2008)

15

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Restatement of Comparatives (continued)

As previously
reported

£m

Adjustments
arising from

fair values
£m

As restated
£m

Balance sheet
Intangible assets  20.6 186.9 207.5

Property, plant and equipment  2,170.4 (187.0) 1,983.4

Retirement benefit surplus  45.1 - 45.1

Current assets  141.7 - 141.7

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year  (776.5) - (776.5)

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than
one year

(1,576.4) 0.8 (1,575.6)

Net Assets  24.9   0.7   25.6

The adjustment to plant, property and equipment comprises of an adjustment to the provisional fair value of
£188.0m and a corresponding reduction in depreciation of £1.0m. The adjustments are explained further in note 27.

As a consequence of the changes to the income statement above, the Group cashflow statement has been restated in
respect of operating profit and the depreciation of plant, property and equipment. There is no impact on the net cash
generated by operations.

Business combinations

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for using the purchase method. The cost of the acquisition is measured